

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ALFRED MORIN,
Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM LYVER,
Respondent.

-AND-

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,
Intervenor.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DAVID D. JENSEN, ESQ.
Counsel of Record
DAVID JENSEN PLLC
33 Henry Street
Beacon, New York 12508
(212) 380-6615
david@djensenpllc.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING. ii

STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINIONS BELOW. 2

JURISDICTION. 3

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES
AND REGULATIONS INVOLVED. 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE. 8

 A. After bringing his Massachusetts-licensed
 gun to the District of Columbia in 2004,
 Petitioner was convicted of two
 misdemeanors and lost his Massachusetts
 LTC gun license. 8

 B. More than 10 years later, Petitioner sought
 to obtain another LTC so that he could
 possess a handgun at home. 9

 C. Petitioner now has a FID gun license and can
 lawfully “possess” a handgun in his
 home—but he is unable to purchase one . . . 12

 D. The Commonwealth relies on five
 publications to justify the bar at issue. . . . 14

E. The District Court’s summary judgment ruling	18
F. The proceedings before the Court of Appeals	21
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.	24
I. The federal appellate courts are in conflict as to the extent of the government’s burden to justify prohibitions on the right to keep and bear arms	24
II. The federal appellate courts are in irreconcilable conflict over the import of the “presumptively lawful regulatory measures	30
CONCLUSION.	34
APPENDIX	
Appendix A Opinion in the United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit (September 14, 2021)	App. 1
Appendix B Memorandum and Order on Plaintiff’s Motion for Summary Judgment, the Commonwealth’s Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment, and Chief Lyver’s Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment (Docket Nos. 19, 25, and 29) (March 4, 2020).	App. 17
Appendix C Statutory Provisions Involved . . .	App. 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Binderup v. Attorney General</i> , 836 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016)	27, 30
<i>Bonidy v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 790 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2015).	32
<i>Chardin v. Police Comm’r of Boston</i> , 989 N.E.2d 392, 465 Mass. 314 (2013).	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Gouse</i> , 965 N.E.2d 774, 461 Mass. 787 (2012).	5, 11
<i>Commonwealth v. Powell</i> , 946 N.E.2d 114, 459 Mass. 572 (2011).	5, 11
<i>Commonwealth v. Walker</i> , 456 N.E.2d 1154, 17 Mass. App. Ct. 182 (1983).	5
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gould v. Morgan</i> , 907 F.3d 659 (1st Cir. 2018).	19, 20, 21, 33
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).	32
<i>Henson v. United States</i> , 399 A.2d 16 (D.C. 1979)	9
<i>Hightower v. City of Boston</i> , 693 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2012).	10
<i>Jackson v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014)	31

<i>Kachalsky v. County of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)	33, 34
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).	1, 27, 31
<i>Morin v. Leahy</i> , 189 F. Supp. 3d 226 (D. Mass. 2016)	10, 20
<i>Morin v. Leahy</i> , 862 F.3d 123 (1st Cir. 2017).	5, 11, 22
<i>NRA of Am. v. BATFE</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012).	32
<i>Powell v. Tompkins</i> , 783 F.3d 332 (1st Cir. 2015).	5, 11
<i>Stephens v. United States</i> , 271 F.2d 832 (D.C. Cir. 1959).	9
<i>Tyler v. Hillsdale Cnty. Sheriff’s Dep’t</i> , 837 F.3d 678 (6th Cir. 2016).	32
<i>United States v. Barton</i> , 633 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 2011)	28, 29
<i>United States v. Bena</i> , 664 F.3d 1180 (8th Cir. 2011).	32
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 644 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2011).	23, 33
<i>United States v. Chester</i> , 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010).	32
<i>United States v. Chovan</i> , 735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013).	31, 32

<i>United States v. Greeno</i> , 679 F.3d 510 (6th Cir. 2012)	32
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)	32
<i>United States v. McGinnis</i> , 956 F.3d 747 (5th Cir. 2020)	32
<i>United States v. Rene E.</i> , 583 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2009)	33
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010) (en banc)	23, 33
<i>United States v. White</i> , 593 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2010)	32
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 616 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2010)	32
<i>Worman v. Healey</i> , 922 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2019)	19, 20, 21

CONSTITUTION

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, sec. 1	3
U.S. CONST. amend. II	3

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(2)(B)	27
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(3)	4
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)	27, 29, 30
18 U.S.C. § 922(x)(2)(A)	33

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	3
1998 Mass. Acts ch. 140, sec. 29	5
D.C. Code § 6-2376 (2004)	8, 9
D.C. Code § 22-103 (2004)	9
D.C. Code § 22-3204(a) (2004)	8
MASS. GEN. LAWS ch. 140, § 121	4, 6
MASS. GEN. LAWS ch. 140, § 123	6, 12
MASS. GEN. LAWS ch. 140, § 128	6
MASS. GEN. LAWS ch. 140, § 128A	6
MASS. GEN. LAWS ch. 140, § 129B	5
MASS. GEN. LAWS ch. 140, § 129B(1)	6, 7, 14
MASS. GEN. LAWS ch. 140, § 129B(6)	4, 11
MASS. GEN. LAWS ch. 140, § 129C	4, 5, 6
MASS. GEN. LAWS ch. 140, § 129C(f)	4
MASS. GEN. LAWS ch. 140, § 129C(j)	4
MASS. GEN. LAWS ch. 140, § 129C(n)	6
MASS. GEN. LAWS ch. 140, § 131(d)	6, 7, 9, 14, 26
MASS. GEN. LAWS ch. 140, § 131A	6, 7, 12
MASS. GEN. LAWS ch. 140, § 131E(a)	6
MASS. GEN. LAWS ch. 140, § 131E(b)	5
MASS. GEN. LAWS ch. 140, § 131P(a)	6

MASS. GEN. LAWS ch. 269, § 10	5
MASS. GEN. LAWS ch. 269, § 10(a)	5
MASS. GEN. LAWS ch. 269, § 10(h)	4, 6
MASS. GEN. LAWS ch. 269, § 10(n)	5
MD. CODE ANN. ART. 27, § 36B(b) (1990).	27
PA. CONS. STAT. § 6301(a)(1)	28
PA. CONS. STAT. § 1104.	28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Appellant’s Brief, <i>Morin v. Lyver</i> , No. 20-1280 (1st Cir. Aug. 7, 2020)	23
Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Fact Sheet: Profile of Nonviolent Offenders Exiting State Prisons</i> (Oct. 2004)	18
Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Recidivism of Prisoners Released in 30 States in 2005: Patterns from 2005 to 2010</i> (Apr. 2014)	17
Commonwealth Brief, <i>Morin v. Lyver</i> , No. 20-1280 (1st Cir. Nov. 20, 2020).	14, 24
Commonwealth Brief Addendum, <i>Morin v. Lyver</i> , No. 20-1280 (1st Cir. Nov. 20, 2020)	17
Complaint (Doc. No. 1), <i>Morin v. Lyver</i> , No. 4:18-cv-40121 (D. Mass. Jul. 18, 2018)	12
Exhibit I to the Affidavit of Julia E. Kobick (Doc. No. 25-10), <i>Morin v. Lyver</i> , No. 4:18-cv-40121 (D. Mass. Jun. 12, 2019)	16

Exhibit K to the Affidavit of Julia E. Kobick (Doc. No. 25-12), <i>Morin v. Lyver</i> , No. 4:18-cv-40121 (D. Mass. Jun. 12, 2019)	17
Exhibit J to the Affidavit of Julia E. Kobick (Doc. No. 25-11), <i>Morin v. Lyver</i> , No. 4:18-cv-40121 (D. Mass. Jun. 12, 2019)	18
Record Appendix, <i>Morin v. Lyver</i> , No. 20-1280 (1st Cir. Aug. 10, 2020)	14
Michael Siegel, et al., <i>The Relation Between State Gun Laws and the Incidence and Severity of Mass Public Shootings in the United States, 1976-2018</i> , 44 LAW & HUMAN BEHAVIOR 347 (2020).	17
Garen J. Wintemute, et al., <i>Prior Misdemeanor Convictions as a Risk Factor for Later Violent and Firearm-Related Criminal Activity Among Authorized Purchasers of Handguns</i> , 280 J. AM. MED. ASS'N 2083 (1998)	14
Mona A. Wright & Garen J. Wintemute, <i>Felonious or Violent Criminal Activity that Prohibits Gun Ownership Among Prior Purchasers of Handguns: Incidence and Risk Factors</i> , 69 J. TRAUMA 948 (2010)	16
